

Ann B. Kneeland OSB #99297
P.O. Box 10294
Eugene, OR 97440
Tel. (541) 514-9720
Fax. (800) 539-5944
ann@kneelandlaw.net

Chris Winter OSB # 98435
Ralph O. Bloemers OSB #98417
Cascade Resources Advocacy Group
917 SW Oak St., Suite 417
Portland, OR. 97204
Tel. (503) 525-2725
Fax. (503) 296-5454
chris@crag.org
ralph@crag.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

LEAGUE OF WILDERNESS DEFENDERS-)
BLUE MOUNTAINS BIODIVERSITY PROJECT,)
an Oregon non-profit corporation; CASCADIA)
WILDLANDS PROJECT, an Oregon non-profit)
Corporation; SIERRA CLUB, a California non-)
profit corporation,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

LESLIE A.C. WELDON, in her capacity as Forest)
Supervisor of the Deschutes National Forest;)
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, an)
administrative agency of the United States)
Department of Agriculture,)

Defendants.)

Civ. Case No. 07-6283-HO

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
OF AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

**EXPEDITED HEARING
REQUESTED**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED..... 2

III. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 2

 1. Opposing Scientific Opinion..... 4

 2. Cumulative Impacts..... 5

 B. The National Forest Management Act.....5

 1. The Northwest Forest Plan..... 6

 C The Administrative Procedure Act..... 7

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

V. STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....8

VI. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL AND HAVE RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS ABOUT THE LEGALITY OF THIS PROJECT..... 9

 A. The Five Buttes Project Violates the National Forest Management Act (“NFMA”)..... 9

 1. The proposed logging will downgrade currently suitable spotted owl habitat within Late-Successional Reserves in both the short and long terms, and is therefore inconsistent with the Standards and Guidelines of the Northwest Forest Plan..... 9

 B. The Five Buttes Project violates the National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)..... 20

 1. Failure to Disclose Opposing Scientific Opinion that Counsels Against the Forest Service’s Decision to Log Large-Diameter Trees Violates NEPA..... 20

 2. Failure to consider cumulative impacts of the Five Buttes Project violates NEPA..... 23

VII. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE INJURY IN THE
ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 30

VIII. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED IN THIS CASE..... 31

IX. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....9, 30

Andrus v. Sierra Club, 442 U.S. 347, 350, 99 S.Ct. 2335, 60 L.Ed.2d 943 (1979)..... 4

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company v. NRDC, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 4

Caribbean Marine Services v. Baldrige, 844 F.2d 668, (9th Cir. 1988)9

Center For Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Service, 349 F.3d 1157
(9th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 21

Ecology Center, Inc. v. Austin, 430 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir.2005).....20, 23

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck, 222 F. 3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).4

Friends of the Earth v. Hall, 693 F.Supp. 904, 934, 937 (W.D.Wash.1988)..... 4

Fund for Animals v. Lujan, 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992). 8, 9

Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma, 956 F.2d 1508, 1519 (9th Cir. 1992).....3

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas, 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998)3

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management, 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir.2002).....23

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. BLM, 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....5, 24, 25, 26

Land Council v. McNair, 494 F.3d 771 (9th Cir.2007).....23

Lands Council v. Powell, 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir.2004).....24, 25, 26, 29, 30

Los Angeles Memorial Col. v. Nat’l Football League, 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)9

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) 2, 3, 4

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service, 177 F.3d 800, 810 (9th Cir. 1999).....25

National Wildlife Federation v. Burlington N.R.R., 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)8

National Wildlife Federation v. Coston, 773 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1985) 8, 9

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 418 F.3d 953, 960 (9th Cir. 2005).....19

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service, 137 F.3d 1372, 1379 (9th Cir.1998).....24

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co., 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985).8

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 361 F.3d 1108, 1128 (9th Cir. 2004).....5, 24

Oregon Natural Resources Council Fund v. Brong, 492 F.3d 1120, 1133 (9th Cir.2007).....6, 10, 11, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29

Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 482 F.Supp.2d 1248, 1253 (2007).....4, 20

Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas, 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) 30

People ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Plan, 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985) 31

Portland Audubon Society v. Babbitt, 998 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1993).....30

Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan, 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992) 30

Republic of the Phillipines v. Marcos, 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988) 9

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)2, 3, 4

Scherr v. Volpe, 466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972)32

Seattle Audubon Society v. Espy, 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir.1993)..... 3, 20, 23

Seattle Audubon Society v. Moseley, 798 F.Supp. 1473, 1482 (W.D.Wash.,1992).....4

Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans, 771 F.Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991) 10, 31

Sierra Club v. Block, 614 F. Supp. 488 (D.D.C. 1985)32

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton, 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002) 4

Thomas v. Peterson, 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir.1985) 30

United States v. Nutri-Ecology, Inc., 982 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1992)8

West Virginia Highlands Conservancy v. Island Creek Coal Co., 441 F.2d 232 (4th Cir. 1971)....32

Wilderness Society v. Tyrrel, 701 F. Supp. 1473 (E.D. Cal. 1988)31, 32

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.1, 7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2). 7, 20, 23, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1600.....1, 5, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1604 5, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 4321. 1, 2, 20
42 U.S.C. § 4331. 2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 3

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 219.10.....9
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1..... 2, 4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1..... 3, 23
40 C.F.R. § 1502.94, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....4, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.4, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7. 5, 23, 24, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....5, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27..... 4, 20, 23, 30
